BLACKMAN CHARTER TOWNSHIP
BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Monday, December 15, 2025
6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Public Hearing on the proposed township budget for fiscal year December 31, 2026. The property tax
millage rate proposed to be levied to support the proposed budget will be a subject of this hearing.

Public Comments:
Closed:

BRIEF PUBLIC COMMENTS - (two-minute limit)

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MINUTES APPROVAL
1. Approval of the minutes for the Regular Board Meeting held on Monday, November 17, 2025

PRESENTATIONS — (fifteen-minute limit)

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of payroll for the dates 11/07/25 in the amount of $170,318.31, for 11/21/25 in the
amount of $215,633.20

2. Approve $500,000.00 transfer of funds from General Fund to Public Safety Fund for the month of
November 2025

3. Approve $2,200,000.00 transfer of funds from Public Safety Fund to General Fund for the month
of December 2025

4. Receive Revenue and Expenditure Report for the month of November 2025

SUPERVISOR’S UPDATE

TREASURER’S UPDATE
1. Summary Statements

CLERK’S UPDATE

PUBLIC SAFETY

1. Authorize the approval of retired PSO Patrick Boulter to purchase his service weapons from
Blackman Charter Township for a total of $485.00. Boulter will be purchasing his issued Glock
45 MOS for $265.00 and his issued Glock 43x for $220.00. These prices reflect fair market value
quotes provided by The Gun Vault, LLC., Jackson, Michigan.

2. Authorize the approval of retired PSO Paul Long to purchase his service weapon from Blackman
Charter Township. Long will be purchasing his issued Glock 43x for $220.00. This price reflects
fair market value quotes provided by The Gun Vault, LLC., Jackson, Michigan.

3. Ceremony to honor PSO Paul Long, upon his retirement from Blackman-Leoni Department of
Public Safety

PLANNING COMMISSION
1. Minutes from Planning Commission meeting Tuesday, November 18, 2025 - Approved
2. Minutes from Planning Commission meeting Tuesday, December 02, 2025 - Draft

Page 1 of 2



3. Approve Case #1603 - Rezoning: Rezoning from RS-1 (Suburban Residential) to AG-1
(Agricultural) at 4910 Firethorne Dr.; Parcel #000-08-08-326-002-00, Zoned RS-1 (Suburban
Residential). Requested by: Tyler Griswold

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PARKS & RECREATION

1.

Update on pickleball courts and pavilion construction projects

TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

UTILITIES COMMITTEE

1.
2.

3.

Minutes from Utilities Committee meeting Wednesday, December 10, 2025

Approve Work Proposal dated 12/01/2025 from J.K. of Michigan for repairs to lift stations at a
cost not to exceed $132,676.65

Approve Professional Services Agreement dated 10/22/2025 from Fishbeck for Water System
Risk and Resiliency Assessment and Emergency Response Plan at a cost not to exceed $3,400.00

ORDINANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

NEW BUSINESS

L.

® N0

9.
10.

BILLS
1.

Approve 5% wage increase for all non-union township employees, excluding the Director of Public
Safety, (2) Deputy Directors of Public Safety, and Cadet positions, and update the wage matrix
effective January 1, 2026.
Authorize the supervisor to sign a Letter of Engagement with Rehmann to provide accounting/audit
services for the year ending December 31, 2025.
Approve the renewal of the Township’s Property and Casualty Insurance Policies through the
Burnham and Flower Insurance Group in the amount of $302,573.65, effective January 1, 2026
Approve Resolution #26-2025-1215; a Resolution to honor the career of PSO Paul Long, following
his retirement from Blackman-Leoni Department of Public Safety.
Approve Resolution #27-2025-1215; a Resolution to approve the 2025 Budget Amendments
Approve Resolution #28-2025-1215; a Resolution to approve the 2026 General Appropriations Act
Approve Resolution #29-2025-1215; a Resolution to dissolve the Leoni Regional Utility Authority
Approve Resolution #30-2025-1215; a Resolution adopting the Jackson County Hazard Mitigation
Plan from July 16, 2022
Approve Administrative position hire
Discussion:

a. Comcast

b. EGLE notice

c. 800-Megahertz Radio; Investigation, Evaluation and Recommendation

d. Memorial Sign

e. Food Donation Box

f. Office Closures

g. Possible zoning changes related to chickens

Approve payment of bills on the Board Invoice Post Audit Report dated 12/03/25 in the amount
of $55,279.65 and Board Invoice Report dated 12/16/25 in the amount of $460,393.25

EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENT (three-minute limit)

OPEN DISCUSSION

ADJOURNMENT

Page 2 of 2



